

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
 KELWIN INKWEL, LLC, ANITA’S SKIN & :
 BODY CARE, and D.B. KOSIE & :
 ASSOCIATES, on behalf of themselves and all :
 others similarly situated, :
 :
 Plaintiffs, : CIVIL ACTION NO.
 :
 v. : 1:17-cv-06255-FB-CLP
 :
 PNC MERCHANT SERVICES COMPANY, L.P., :
 :
 Defendant. :
 -----X

-----X
 CHOI’S BEER SHOP, LLC, on behalf of itself :
 and all others similarly situated, :
 :
 Plaintiff, : CIVIL ACTION NO.
 :
 v. : 1:19-cv-5768-FB-CLP
 :
 PNC MERCHANT SERVICES COMPANY, L.P., :
 :
 Defendant. :
 -----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT AND FOR DIRECTION OF
CLASS NOTICE**

E. Adam Webb
 Georgia Bar No. 743910
 Adam@WebbLLC.com
 Matthew C. Klase
 Georgia Bar No. 141903
 Matt@WebbLLC.com
 WEBB, KLASE & LEMOND, LLC
 1900 The Exchange, S.E.
 Suite 480
 Atlanta, GA 30339
 Tel: (770) 444-0773

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Factual Background	2
II. Procedural History	2
A. Initial Investigation and Litigation.....	2
B. Extensive Discovery Process.	4
C. Settlement Negotiations.	5
III. The Settlement Terms.....	6
A. The Settlement Class.....	6
B. The Relief.....	6
1. Settlement Fund.	6
2. Practice Changes.....	8
3. Administration, Notice, and Claim Program.	9
C. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses and Service Awards.....	11
D. Release.	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Overview of the Class Settlement Approval Process	11
II. The Proposed Settlement Meets the Standards for Preliminary Approval	12
A. The Settlement Is the Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiations by Experienced Counsel and Is Informed by Extensive Discovery and Litigation (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B); <i>Grinnell</i> Factor 3).	14
B. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Have Zealously Represented the Class (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)).	15
C. The Settlement Represents a Strong Result for the Settlement Class, Particularly Given the Substantial Risk and Challenges They Face (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C); <i>Grinnell</i> Factors 1 & 4-9).	15
D. The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably (Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)).	17
E. The Additional Rule 23(e) Factors Support Granting Preliminary Approval.	18
III. The Court Should Provisionally Certify the Settlement Class.....	19
A. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) Are Satisfied.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
1. Numerosity (Rule 23(a)(1))	19
2. Commonality (Rule 23(a)(2))	20
3. Typicality (Rule 23(a)(3)).....	20
4. Adequacy of Representation (Rule 23(a)(4)).....	20
B. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied.....	21
1. Predominance.....	21
2. Superiority.....	22
IV. The Proposed Notice Program Complies with Rule 23 and Due Process.	23
V. The Court Should Schedule a Final Approval Hearing and Related Dates.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****Cases**

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19, 22
<i>Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	18
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 702 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist</i> , 230 F.R.D. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff'd in relevant part sub nom. Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	23
<i>Ft. Worth Emps.' Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	19-20
<i>Gaspar v. Personal Touch Moving, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 7871036 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2015)	18
<i>Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman</i> , 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019)	14
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)	20-21
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	15
<i>In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	13-14
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	18
<i>In re Traffic Exec. Ass'n</i> , 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980)	12
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Lizondro-Garcia v. Kefi LLC</i> , 300 F.R.D.169 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	12
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)	20

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.,
67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1998) 12

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 13

Passafiume v. NRA Grp., LLC,
274 F.R.D. 424 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 20

Reid v. SuperShuttle Int’l, Inc.,
2012 WL 3288816 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2012)..... 19

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.,
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015) 22

Springer v. Code Rebel Corp.,
2018 WL 1773137 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2018) 18

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 21

Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.,
2007 WL 7232783 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007) 17

Victoria Perez v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
No. CV 11-1812 (AKT), 2019 WL 1568398 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019) 12, 14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 6, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 12, 23-24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 13, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) 15, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)..... 13, 19

Treatises

Manual for Compl. Litig., § 21.632 (4th ed. 2014)..... 19
Newberg on Class Actions, § 13:10 (4th ed. 2002) 12
